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Getting to the Finish Line

Hyatt Regency Hotel

Washington, DC

Participants List

July 13-15, 2009
Alabama
Anna Blair 

Health Policy Analyst 

Arise Citizens' Policy Project 

(334) 832-9060

blair@alarise.org
Arizona

Matt Jewett 

Director of Health Policy 

Children(s Action Alliance 

(602) 266-0707 ext 204

mjewett@azchildren.org

Dana Naimark 

President/CEO 

Children(s Action Alliance 

(602) 266-0707 ext 211

dnaimark@azchildren.org
Arkansas

Elisabeth Burak 

Director of Health Policy 

Arkansas Advocates for Children & Families 

(501) 371-9687

Elisabeth.Burak@aradvocates.org



Rich Huddleston 

Executive Director 

Arkansas Advocates for Children & Families 

(501) 371-9687

Rhuddleston@aradvocates.org

Laura Kellams 

Northwest Arkansas Director 

Arkansas Advocates for Children & Families 

(501) 371-9687

lkellams@aradvocates.org

California
Kelly Hardy 

Associate Director 

Children Now 

(510) 763-2444 ext 126

Khardy@ChildrenNow.org

Cliff Sarkin 

Senior Policy Associate 

Children's Defense Fund-California 

(510) 663-1294

csarkin@cdfca.org

Colorado 

Deborah Colburn 

Executive Director 

Colorado Coalition for the 

Medically Underserved 

(251) 533-1798

deborahcolburn@gmail.com

Gretchen Hammer  

Consultant  

ghammer@publicleader.org

Stacey Moody 

Project Director 

Covering Kids and Families Colorado 

(303) 861-5165

stacey@cchn.org

Brittney Peterson 

Policy Analyst 

Covering Kids and Families Colorado 

(303) 861-5315

Brittney@cchn.org

Tara  Trujillo 

Healthy Families Director 

Colorado Children's Campaign 

(303) 620-4574

tara@coloradokids.org

Connecticut

Mary Alice Lee 

Senior Policy Fellow 

Voices for Connecticut's Children 

(203) 498-4240
malee@ctkidslink.org


Illinois 

John Bouman 

President 

Sargent Shriver National Center on 

    Poverty Law 

(312) 368-2671

johnbouman@povertylaw.org
Andrea  Kovach 

Staff Attorney 

Sargent Shriver National Center on 

     Poverty Law 

(312) 263-3830 ext 273

andreakovach@povertylaw.org
Iowa 

Charlie Bruner 

Executive Director 

Iowa Child and Family Policy Center 

(515) 280-9027

cbruner@cfpciowa.org

Carrie  Fitzgerald 

Health Policy Director 

Iowa Child and Family Policy Center 

(515) 280-9027

carrief@cfpciowa.org

Kansas 

Shannon  Cotsoradis 

Executive Vice President and CEO 

Kansas Action for Children 

(785) 232-0550

shannon@kac.org
Suzanne Wikle 

Director of Health Policy 

Kansas Action for Children 

(785) 232-0550

suzanne@kac.org
Missouri

Karen Warren 

Managing Attorney 

Legal Services of Eastern Missouri

(314) 256-8771

KCWarren@lsem.org
New Jersey

 Mary Coogan 

Assistant Director 

Association for Children of New Jersey

(973) 643-3876 ext 220

mcoogan@acnj.org
North Carolina 

Barbara Bradley 

President/CEO 

Action for Children North Carolina 

(919) 834-6623 ext 224 

barb@ncchild.org

Tom Vitaglione 

Senior Fellow 

Action for Children North Carolina 

(919) 834-6623 ext 235 

tom@ncchild.org
Ohio 

Sandy Erb-Wilson 

State Field Director 

Voices for Ohio's Children 

(614) 477-7223

serbwilson@vfc-oh.org

Tom Scheid  

Consultant  

TSCHEID@columbus.rr.com



Amy  Swanson 

Executive Director 

Voices for Ohio's Children 

(216) 881-7860

aswanson@vfc-oh.org

Oregon 

Robin Christian 

Executive Director 

Children First for Oregon 

(503) 236-9754

robin@cffo.org
Cathleen Kauffman 

Policy & Communications Director 

Children First for Oregon 

(503) 236-9754
cathy@cffo.org
Rhode Island 

Jill  Beckwith 

Policy Analyst 

Rhode Island Kids Count 

(401) 351-9400

jbeckwith@rikidscount.org

Elizabeth Burke-Bryant 

Executive Director 

Rhode Island Kids Count 

(401) 351-9400

ebb@rikidscount.org

Linda Katz 

Policry Director 

The Poverty Institute, Rhode Island 

(401) 456-4634

lkatz@ric.edu



Jessica Mack 

Policy Analyst 

Rhode Island Kids Count 

(401) 351-9400

jmack@rikidscount.org

Cathie Walsh 

Deputy Director 

Rhode Island Kids Count 

(401) 351-9400

cbwalsh@rikidscount.org

Texas 

Anne  Dunkelberg 

Associate Director 

Center for Public Policy Priorities 

(512) 320-0222

dunkelberg@cppp.org

Eileen Garcia-Matthews 

Executive Director 

Texans Care for Children 

(512) 473-2274

Egarcia-matthews@texanscareforchildren.org


Laura Guerra-Cardus 

Texas Policy Director 

Children's Defense Fund-Texas 

(713) 664-4080

lguerracar@childrensdefense.org

Utah 

Korey  Capozza 

Health Policy Analyst 

Voices for Utah Children 

(801) 364-1182
korey@utahchildren.org
Karen Crompton 

Executive Director 

Voices for Utah Children 

(801) 364-1182

karen@utahchildren.org
Virginia

Jill Hanken 

Staff Attorney 

Virginia Poverty Law Center 

(804) 782-9430 ext 13

jill@vplc.org
Washington 

Teresa Mosqueda 

Advocacy and Legislative Relations Children's Alliance 

(206) 324-0340

teresa@childrensalliance.org

Lan Nguyen 

Policy Coordinator 

Children's Alliance 

(206) 324-0340

lan@childrensalliance.org
Ruth  Schubert 

Communications Manager 

Children's Alliance 

(206) 324-0340

ruth@childrensalliance.org
West Virginia

Renate Pore 

Health Policy Analyst 

West Virginia Center on Budget and Policy (304) 346-8815

rpore@wvpolicy.org
Wisconsin 

John  Peacock 

Research Director 

Wisconsin Council on Children and Families 

(608) 284-0580 ext 307

jpeacock@wccf.org
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities
Donna Cohen Ross

Outreach Director

(202) 408‑1080

cohenross@cbpp.org

Shelby Gonzales

Senior Project Associate

(202) 408‑1080

gonzales@cbpp.org

Center for Children and Families 

Joan  Alker 

Co-Executive Director 

(202) 784-4075

jca25@georgetown.edu
Liz Arjun 

State Health Policy Analyst

(202) 784-4576

eaa37@georgetown.edu
 Tricia  Brooks 

Senior Fellow 

(202) 365-9148

 pab62@georgetown.edu

 Jocelyn Guyer 

Co-Executive Director

(202) 784-4077

jag99@georgetown.edu
Martha Heberlein 

State Research Associate 

(202) 687-4929

meh88@georgetown.edu
Cathy Hope

Communications Consultant

(202) 687-0880

cathy.hope.1@verizon.net

Dawn Horner 

Senior Program Director 

(202) 687-7561

dch28@georgetown.edu
Joe  Touschner 

State Health Policy Analyst 

(202) 687-0331

jdt38@georgetown.edu
Philip Zorn 

Executive Assistant 

(202) 784-3138

pdz2@georgetown.edu


Community Catalyst

Amy Rosenthal

Project Director

(617) 275‑2929

arosenthal@communitycatalyst.org

Packard Foundation 

Gene  Lewit 

Senior Program Director 

(650) 917-7175

glewit@packard.org

Liane  Wong 

Program Officer 

(650) 917-7241

lwong@packard.org


Spitfire Strategies 

Colleen Chapman 

Senior Vice President 

(202) 293-6200 ext 213



colleen@spitfirestrategies.com

Lucy Cox-Chapman 

Junior Account Executive 

(202) 293-6200 ext 215
lucy@spitfirestrategies.com

Ed Walz 

Vice President 

(202) 293-6200 ext 203 ed@spitfirestrategies.com      


Voices for America's Children

Carla Plaza

Senior Government Affairs Associate

202‑380‑1778

plaza@voices.org

